
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 9 September 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Benjamin Martin, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live.  Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 8 
September 2020.

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 606 - 613) as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2215/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Mar-2020%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to consider

4. Swale Economic Improvement Plan 2020-2023

The Committee is asked to consider the draft Economic Improvement 
Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property and the Community 
Services Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

5 - 16

5. Draft 2019/20 Annual Report to Council

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the draft annual report for 
2019/20 to Council.

17 - 30

Issued on 1 September, 2020 



The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



PDRC Meeting
Meeting Date 9th September 2020

Report Title Economic Improvement Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Economy, Communities and 
Housing

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Economy, Communities and 
Housing

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Economy and Community Services 
Manger

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. PDRC are asked to consider, discuss and make 
comment on the document to inform the final document to 
be presented to Cabinet.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report presents the Draft Economic Improvement Plan 2020-2023, which sets 
out the priorities for the Council and the headline actions it intends to take in 
respect of the future development of the local economy.  This document is being 
used to consult with the public, local businesses, and a wider set of partner 
organisations, which alongside discussion and comment from PDRC , will inform 
the final document to be presented to Cabinet.  

2 Background

2.1 The Council currently has an Economic Regeneration Framework 2018-21, 
adopted in July 2018.  Produced under the previous Conservative administration, 
this document set out four priority areas, under which there are a number of 
‘areas of focus’, providing some further detail under each priority.  

2.2 Whilst the four ‘headline’ priorities in the Economic Regeneration Framework 
remain relevant to the Borough, the detail beneath this has been considered in 
light of the new coalition administration’s priorities and approach, resulting in the 
appended, new draft document.  This is acknowledged in the Draft Economic 
Improvement Plan as a change in emphasis, with “more focus on indigenous 
growth, focused around start-up and small and medium enterprises (SME’s); an 
intent to ‘up the ante’ in supporting and developing the visitor economy and 
makes clear our wish to pursue economic improvement, but not at any cost.”

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The Economic Improvement Plan was originally drafted prior to the COVID-19 
crisis but was reviewed in light of current circumstances.  This includes the 
identification of short-term (within a year) actions which are focused on immediate 
recovery, with more medium-term actions identified as work to be undertaken 
towards the administrations established ambitions.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The Draft Economic Improvement Plan sets out the coalition administration’s 
priorities for the local economy and intended to replace the existing Economic 
Regeneration Framework.  PDRC are asked to consider, discuss and make 
comment on the document to inform the final document to be presented to 
Cabinet.

4 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

4.1 The draft Economic Improvement Plan has been consulted upon from the 10th 
July 2020, for a period of 8 weeks.  In addition to 2000+ local business contacts 
comments have also been invited from KCC, Parish Councils, business 
representative organisations and other key partners.  At the time of writing the 
response has been muted, with 10 responses received via the online 
questionnaire.

4.2 Broadly speaking the responses indicate agreement with content of the economic 
improvement plan with comments reflecting the following points: -

 Agreement with the four headline priorities for the most part, but with some 
dissent in respect of the skills agenda and its value for inclusion within a 
strategy for a district authority. 

 A question of whether the time horizon is too short and the need for longer-
term thinking and ambitions.

 The need to translate words into action.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The Economic Improvement Plan aligns with the Corporate Plan

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Delivery of the Economic Improvement will need to make use of 
the Council’s existing available resources and compliment this 
through strong partnership working, and the pursuit of external 
funding and investment.  The creation of new commercial floor 
space, supported through the Council’s economic improvement 
activity, contributes significantly to the Councils budget through 
retained Non-Domestic Rates.  Actions taken, particularly related 
to infrastructure, will also have wider implications for future housing 
delivery and the consequent impacts on future Council tax 
receipts.  The action plan seeks to identify where existing budgets 

Page 6



and staff are to be used and where other resources will be required 
or need to be identified and assumes the current level of resources 
available.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

Economic improvement is not a statutory function of the local 
authority but activity within the plan relates closely to a number of 
areas where the Council has statutory duties, in particular the 
Local Plan.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency

The Economic Improvement Plan reflects the local economy, its 
impacts on the environment and its contribution to the climate 
emergency.  Actions are identified, which have been aligned with 
the Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Improving and enabling access to employment, skills and other 
opportunities will make a significant contribution to the overall well-
being of residents of the Borough.

Risk Mana
[...]
to longer-term ambitions of the Council for local economic improvement.

Key local issues

The full impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on both the national and local economies is not 

yet clear, but it will undoubtedly be severe.  Beyond the forced closures and loss of business 

and income for so many, new ways of having to work and do business will become part of a 

‘new normal’.  Unemployment has risen sharply, and many local businesses and residents will 

be facing an uncertain future.  

Whilst the Council will play its part in responding to immediate challenges, it will not lose sight 

of longstanding issues that need to be tackled, some made worse by the crisis and all now 

set against a changing context.  

Page 10



Swale Economic Improvement Plan

3

The Borough has been successful in attracting inward investment, particularly from the 

industrial sectors, but combined with environmental and infrastructure constraints this means 

we are seeing a tightening supply employment land.  There is a need to make sure that a 

future supply of employment land is secured through the Local Plan.  However, there is also 

a wish to make sure that we are making the most of a broader spectrum of job creating 

opportunities, to compliment the portfolio of traditional employment land allocations, with 

growth encouraged from less land hungry uses.  

It also remains the case that there is a gap between the employment available in the 

Borough and the jobs that are needed.  Despite local employment growth, Swale has a 

low ratio between jobs and working age population, something common to many parts of 

Kent.  Average workplace earnings are also well behind both County and regional averages, 

although average residents earning are broadly in line with the norm.  This refl ects the need 

for both more and better paid jobs in the Borough and the current gap is helping drive the 

volume of out-commuting that occurs. It is unclear as to how the COVID-19 may affect
[...]
he adverse effects of development on our local communities, but also to unlock economic 

potential in the Borough.  A broad and long-sighted view of the infrastructure that is needed 

is required, taking account of not only immediate issues (such as lorry and coach parking and 

congestion) but also future challenges and opportunities.

Recent years have seen a particular focus on delivering highway improvements to facilitate 

housing and help drive economic growth.  Whilst road network issues need to be addressed, 

particularly where there are issues of road safety and air quality, we must also acknowledge the 

climate emergency, with the Council’s goal for the Borough to be net-zero carbon emissions by 

2030.  Consequently, we will place more focus on infrastructure that supports this.  Through the 

planning process, initiatives such as the emerging walking and cycling strategy and by lobbying 

government and business we wish to encourage modal shift for both people and freight.  We will 

also support initiatives to help meet emerging sustainable infrastructure needs, such as electric 

vehicle charging points.  Improved broadband services across the Borough are also an essential 

asset for the future, making on-line working credible in urban and rural communities alike, and 

reducing the need to travel.

Aside from helping address climate change, embracing this approach will also create new 

opportunities.  Improved broadband connectivity will help stimulate economic activity in rural 

areas.  Walking and cycling routes and good public transport links will support the visitor 

economy and also make it easier for residents to access employment and learning.  And 

delivering against broader infrastructure needs, including education and health care will also 

support the economy by removing barriers to work and developing the pool of local labour 

available to business.  

Our town centres are also an important area needing investment, to help them 
[...]
ence to understand the immediate and potential ongoing impacts on 

  the local economy to try and understand the threats and opportunities that may lie 

  ahead and inform how we support local business.

In addition we will:-

 • Continue to develop our support service for start-ups and businesses across 

  sectors including those which support the visitor economy and promote creativity 

  and innovation in the Borough. 

 • Investigate the evolution of a ‘one business account’ approach within the Council, 

  reviewing how the key business support service functions interact and share 

  information, that then helps us better support local businesses and aids their 

  understanding how to be compliant in relation to their business activity

 • Improve the supply and diversity of space that supports micro and start-up 

  businesses, including co-working space

 • Support a pipeline of available commercial sites and premises across Swale, to 

  serve local businesses expansion needs as well as new investment.

 • Provide networking and learning opportunities that help businesses take forward 

  ideas, develop their workforce, improve productivity and grow sustainably.

 • Support creative and innovation led businesses to tap into centres of excellence 

  and knowledge, including Higher Education, to support innovation and growth.

Improving Skills

It is important that local people are given the opportunity to benefi t from economic growth, 

whether that is locally, or further afi eld.  There are often a range of factors that mean for 

many individuals and families there are signifi cant barriers to this - transport issues, a lack of 

confi dence and skills and health issues are all factors holding local residents back.  

In the 2019 indices of multiple deprivation, identifi es skills as a particular challenge and an 

area in which the Borough is ranked in the worst 10% nationally.  This impacts not only on 

access to employment opportunities for local people but also the type of job -led investment 

that the Borough can attract.

The issue of skills and education is a complex one in which the council’s role is indirect, as 

the communities’ champion, lobbying for change, and providing a conduit through which the 

work of others can be infl uenced and enabled.  Our focus is not just on addressing the limited 

further education provision for Swale’s young people but also the wish to see local people, at 

all stages of their careers, provided opportunities to upskill and retrain.

Page 15



Swale Economic Improvement Plan

8

As well as focusing on those agencies involved in funding and providing opportunities to 

learn, we need existing local employers to take more of a role, both directly as employers but 

also through engaging within the wider community, to help inform provision and give young 

people insight into potential careers. 

Our priorities

In the short term we will:-

 • Help provide local, labour market intelligence to partners and local schools, to help 

  inform provision for young people and adults. 

 • Keep tabs on how the crisis is impacting upon need locally and use that 

  information to lobby providers and funders to respond to local challenges

 • With partners, take steps to help the most disadvantaged families and 

  communities to embrace opportunities from economic growth, job creation and 

  skills provision.

In addition we will:-

 • Pursue all opportunities to progress our long-term ambition to enhance the 

  provision of further and higher education accessible to Swale residents

 • Encourage employers to become more engaged with developing young people, 

  working with local schools and providing progression opportunities through work 

  placements and apprenticeships

Page 16



POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

9 September 2020 Agenda Item 5

Draft 2019/20 Annual Report to Council 
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).      

1 Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1  This report is concerned with the Committee’s 2019/20 Annual Report to Council.  

2 Background

2.1.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to report annually to Council on 
its work and to make recommendations for amended working methods where 
appropriate.      

2 Discussion

3.1 The attached draft report to Council incorporates a draft Annual Report on the 
Committee’s work for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  The Committee are invited 
to consider and agree the report for submission to Council.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).

5 Appendices and background papers

Appendix i: Policy Development and Review Committee – Annual Report 
2019/20.   

6 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix I

Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2019/20

Swale Borough Council

Page 18



Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2019/20

1.  The Committee was established six years ago and held its inaugural meeting on 28 
May 2014.  

2.  The report covering the Committee’s programme of work for the year sought to 
summarise its purpose as follows: 

“to assist the Cabinet in developing or reviewing either new or existing policies, 
strategies or plans.  Its workload is expected to be driven by the natural cycle of 
considering existing policies, strategies or plans of the council as they come up 
for review or providing advice to Cabinet on proposals for new council policy 
referred by Cabinet, Council or the Scrutiny Committee”.

3.  The table at Appendix I summarises attendance at all of the Policy Development and 
Review Committee meetings during 2019/20.  Members appointed
[...]
lr Roger Truelove Leader √ √
Cllr Tim Valentine Cabinet Member for Environment √
Cllr Tony Winkless Member √

Swale Borough Council officers
Simon Algar Conservation and Design Manager √
Katherine Bescoby Democratic and Electoral Services 

Manager
√

Zoe Callaway Strategy and Enabling Officer √
Steph Curtis Economy and Community Services 

Manager
√

David Clifford Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services

√ √ √

Philippa Davies Democratic Services Officer √ √
Charlotte Hudson Head of Economy and Community 

Services 
√

Kellie MacKenzie Democratic Services Officer √
Jo Millard Senior Democratic Services Officer √ √ √
Lyn Newton Economy and Community Services 

Manager
√

Sarah Porter Interim Policy and Performance 
Manager

√ √ √ √ √

Bob Pullen Policy and Performance Officer √ √ √ √ √ √ √
Roxanne Sheppard Housing Options Manager √

P
age 22



Page 7 of 14

Appendix II

Policies considered by the Policy Development and Review Committee during 2019/20

Date 
considered

Policy title Summary of Committee considerations

17 July 2019 Constitutional Review Following the May 2019 elections a new coalition Cabinet formed and outlined 
their objectives for the next four year administration.  One of these objectives 
was around constitutional review, diffusing power among members and 
improving public engagement in decision making.  
The Committee considered three papers at this session linked to the 
constitutional review.  The first considered the objectives of a constitutional 
review, the second the possible creation of area committees and the third 
models of governance.  The purpose of the discussion was to get the 
Committee’s initial views on possible changes to the Council’s Constitution 
rather than an in-depth consideration.  
Discussion largely centred around the idea of establishing area committees 
which could help the Council to diffuse powers among members and improve 
public engagement in decision making.  
In looking at alternative constitu
[...]
 
2019

Area Committees The Committee considered the final report of the working group with their 
recommendations on Area Committees.  
The working group met three times and considered all elements of area 
committees, along with the results of the public survey, before producing their 
report and recommendations. 

P
age 25



Page 10 of 14

Date 
considered

Policy title Summary of Committee considerations

Consideration of the draft report focussed on the following issues:  special 
responsibility allowances for committee chairmen; delegated power to distribute 
resources; extra burdens on officers to service the committees; review 
effectiveness after a year of operation; other avenues for public to take part in 
Council decision-making; potentially useful mechanism for engaging with parish 
and town councils, and also to seek the publics views in unparished areas; 
membership; role of parish and town councils; role of the public; number and 
timing of meetings; areas covered; and alternative options.  
As a result of the discussion, the Committee made numerous amendments to 
the working group’s report before it was submitted to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration.  Cabinet agreed a set of recommendations for establishing area 
committees at their meeting of 12 February 2020.  This included most, but not 
all, of the Committee’s recommendations.  

20 January 
2020

Swale Heritage 
Strategy

The Council produced a Heritage Strategy and accompanying action plan which 
the Committee were invited to comment on.  The Strategy would function both 
as a corporate document and as an evidence base document to support the 
current adopted and emerging replacement Local Plan.  The Committee were 
asked whether the document would provide a positive strategy for the 
conservation and enjoyment of the Borough’s historic environment, recognising 
that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and thus seeking to conserve 
them in a manner appropriate to their significa

Minutes of the meeting


- 103 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Wednesday, 9 September 2020 from 
7.00pm - 8.30pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), 
Ann Hampshire, Benjamin Martin, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, 
Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kellie MacKenzie, Kieren Mansfield and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Property), Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights 
and Roger Truelove.

103 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 September 2020 (Minute Nos. 606 – 613) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

105 SWALE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2020-2023 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property and the 
Economy and Community Services Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the draft Economic 
Improvement Plan 2020-2023 which set-out the priorities for the Council and the 
actions it intended to take in respect of the future development of the local 
economy.  The Cabinet Member explained that work on the document had 
commenced prior to the Covid-19 pandemic.  She stated that the pandemic and 
subsequent lockdown had had a “catastrophic” impact on local businesses.  The 
document was currently out for consultation.

The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that they were 
consulting the public, local businesses and several key agencies and reminders for 
comments were being sent.  He reported that of the responses received so far, 
comments had been made about: the lack of local skills which was having a major 
burden on the local economy; and that local infrastructure needed to be in place 
before areas were developed.

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions as the Committee went through 
the document page-by-page: 

Introduction – page 10



Policy Development and Review Committee 9 September 2020 

- 104 -

In response to questions from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property stated that the Council would pursue economic growth, but not if there 
were too many negatives.  The environmental challenges referred to in the 
document were about the environmental standards that were deliverable.  She 
stated that both the Council’s Environmental Improvement Plan and Economic 
Improvement Plan were documents that should go “hand-in-hand”.

Key Local Issues – pages 10 to 11

 Needed to review current planning policy constraints and explore how they 
could be updated to allow and support business growth;

 should explore the use of residential space and how that could be used for 
small business uses; 

 local secondary schools were well resourced and unused for several weeks 
during the year, the Council could explore how they could be utilised for adult 
education and similar uses;

 improved networking on local business suppliers should be included;
 engagement through business networks to support businesses with 

environmental improvements should be included; and
 stressed the importance of ensuring that sites that were supported for 

employment in the Local Plan were also supported by the planning process 
when applications came forward. 

In response to the comments, the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property 
explained that it was part of the role of the Council’s Economic Development 
Unit to support businesses through the planning process, and whilst she 
understood that there were some constraints within the process there were also 
opportunities.  She considered that the planning system was currently very 
narrow in its thinking about what land should be used for business development 
and it needed to be more flexible, particularly since the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that historically the 
planning system had focused on B Class uses, but employment was broader 
than that.

Our Priorities – Page 12

 Needed to expand and specify the type of support available for businesses; 
 should add local residents under the second bullet point for Our Priorities; 

and 
 were the Council still offering the business advice service? And was it 

specialised?

The Economy and Communities Manager advised that the Council’s Business 
Support service was still available.  He explained that the service offered a two-part 
course for both new and existing businesses on a monthly basis. He also spoke 
about the Council’s Business Advisor who offered confidential one-to-one advice.  
Those seeking specialist business support were signposted through the Kent 
growth hub to the appropriate support. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 9 September 2020 

- 105 -

The Economy and Communities Manager reported that officers were currently 
working on new material and ways to publicise and market the service.  He agreed 
to arrange a ‘’meet and greet’ session for Members with the Council’s Business 
Advisor.  

Securing investment and infrastructure – page 13

A Member raised concern about the lack of reference to housing within the 
document given that it was one of the Council’s priorities.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property agreed to think about how 
improving the provision of affordable housing could be included in the document.

A Member asked about measures to improve broadband provision.  The Economy 
and Communities Manager said that the Council worked with KCC to support the 
roll-out of publicly funded broadband provision.  The Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Property said that it was crucial that broadband provision was addressed 
through the local plan process.  A Member referred to the new technologies that 
were being introduced to improve broadband connectively and performance in rural 
areas including satellite and relay services.

Members raised coach and lorry parking issues, the inappropriate parking of lorries 
on local roads around Sheerness Docks and the different needs for coach parking 
and stop-offs for tourist and commuter services.  The Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Property said the Council recognised that it had an issue which needed to be 
dealt with.

Supporting local businesses – pages 14 and 15 

A Member asked how many commercial sites and premises there were across 
Swale to serve local business expansion needs as well as new investment.  The 
Economy and Communities Manager said that the planning process was critical in 
ensuring there were enough sites coming on-stream to enable inward investment 
and expansion.  The Council were actively working with developers in bringing 
forward new premises and pointing tenants in their direction.  The Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Property said that the Council should try to work more on its 
assets in order to bring in more revenue. 

A Member queried what the Council was doing to encourage smaller businesses to 
come to Swale?   The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property stated that small 
retailers were currently opening in both Sittingbourne and Faversham and she was 
encouraged by that, particularly given the current situation.

A Member considered that local businesses and economy should have been on the 
agenda for discussion at the Area Committees, as he had requested.  The Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Property considered that economic development covered 
a broad range and was difficult to consider at area level.  The Economy and 
Community Manager stressed the importance of local knowledge, for instance 
about potentially available business properties, and that they needed to find a way 
of feeding that into the process. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 9 September 2020 

- 106 -

There was some discussion about business premises that had not been looked 
after and fallen into disrepair and whether compulsory purchase was possible.  The 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that this would be a last 
resort.  A Member stated that the Council’s planning enforcement team should be 
approached in the first instance.  A Member spoke about a premises in the High 
Street, Queenborough which, as a Ward Member he had brought to the attention of 
the Council’s enforcement team.  They had been successful in ensuring the 
property was restored and it was now being used as a business premises.

Improving Skills – pages 15 and 16

 Concerned that Swale was ranked in the worst 10% nationally for low skills;
 the priorities for this section were general and should include working with 

voluntary groups;  
 improving skills should include the 14 and under-age group;
 the Council were in discussion with KCC about provision of further education 

(FE) in Sittingbourne;
 could space be provided for skills training in Swale? and
 needed to explore ways that the elderly could engage with young people and 

pass on their skills and knowledge.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property considered that FE provision 
needed to be highlighted at the planning stage.  

There was some discussion about the Action Plan referred to in the document, and 
the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property agreed to circulate it to all Members 
via Democratic Services.

The Economy and Communities Manager explained that the final Plan would be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 23 September 2020.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property and the 
Economy and Communities Manager for attending the meeting.

106 DRAFT 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which provided a 
summary of the Committee’s work for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

A Member congratulated the Chairman and the Policy and Performance Officer for 
their work and stressed the importance of the Committee being able to ask “difficult 
questions” when considering policies, strategies and plans of the Council.

Resolved:  That the draft 2019/20 Annual Report be submitted to Full Council.

Chairman



Policy Development and Review Committee 9 September 2020 

- 107 -

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


